

Oil Country Tubular Limited

Kamineni, 3rd Floor, King Koti, Hyderabad – 500 001
Telangana, India, Tel: +91 40 24785555, Fax: +91 40 24759299
CIN: L26932TG1985PLC005329, GSTIN: 36AAACO2290H1ZJ



Date: 17.12.2025

To
BSE Limited,
1st Floor, New Trading Ring,
Rotunda Building, P.J. Towers,
Dalal Street, Mumbai – 400001,
Maharashtra, India.

To
National Stock Exchange of India Ltd.,
Exchange Plaza,
Bandra (East),
Mumbai – 400 051,
Maharashtra, India.

Subject: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (“Listing Regulations”).

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 read with Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we hereby inform that the Company has received a communication from BSE Limited and National Stock Exchange of India Limited (“NSE”) imposing a fine for non-compliance with the SEBI (LODR) Regulations, 2015, as per SEBI Master Circular No: SEBI/HO/CFD/PoD2/CIR/P/0155 dated November 11, 2024 is annexed as Annexure - I.

The delay was unintentional. The Company has since complied with the disclosure requirements and has taken necessary steps to strengthen internal compliance controls to avoid recurrence of such instances in the future.

You are requested to kindly take the above information on your record.

Thanking you

Yours faithfully,
for **Oil Country Tubular Limited**

K. Suryanarayana

Chairman and Managing Director
DIN: 00078950

Oil Country Tubular Limited

Kamineni, 3rd Floor, King Koti, Hyderabad – 500 001
Telangana, India, Tel: +91 40 24785555, Fax: +91 40 24759299
CIN: L26932TG1985PLC005329, GSTIN: 36AAACO2290H1ZJ



Annexure - I

Details of the penalty are as under:	
Name of the Authority	Stock exchange - BSE and NSE
Nature and details of the action(s) initiated or order(s) passed	Fine of Rs. 5,900/- imposed by each of BSE and NSE (including GST).
Date of receipt of communication from the authority	December 16, 2025
Details of the violation(s) / contravention(s) committed or alleged to be committed	Regulation 23(9) of the Listing Regulations for late submission (1 day) of disclosure on Related Party Transactions.
Impact on financial, operation or other activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in monetary terms to the extent possible	None. Except to the extent of penalty amount of Rs. 5,900/- imposed by each of BSE and NSE.